Agenda Item #5B

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review
~ REVISED ~

DATE:
June 6, 2011

SUBJECT:
Project Changes — Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program

SUMMARY:

Since the mailout of the MAG Management Committee agenda, it was determined that regional funds need
to be moved between two City of Mesa Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) projects. There is no positive
or negative financial impact, and this requests adheres to the ALCP Policies and Procedures. The two
projects are highlighted on the attached table.

The Fiscal Year 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional Transportation
Plan (RTP) 2010 Update were approved by the MAG Regional Council on July 28, 2010, and have been
modified seven times with the last modification approved in May 2011.

Since then, there is a need to modify two projects in the programs that are receiving federal Highway
Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds. These projects were heard and recommended for approval
at the Transportation Review Committee on May 26, 2011. Since that meeting, ADOT has requested
project changes for six projects. Please see the attached table for more information.

All of the projects to be amended may be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations and an
administrative modification does not require a conformity determination.

PUBLIC INPUT:
None.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of this TIP amendment and administrative modification will allow the projects to proceed
in a timely manner.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

TECHNICAL: Projects that wish to utilize transportation federal funds need to be shown in the TIP in the
year that they expect to commence and may need to undergo an air quality conformity analysis or
consultation.

POLICY: This amendment and administrative modification request is in accord with MAG guidelines.



ACTION NEEDED:

Recommend approval of amendments and administrative modifications to the FY 2011-2015 MAG
Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010
Update.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:

Transportation Review Committee: The Transportation Review Committee met on May 26, 2011 and
recommended approval of amendments and administrative modifications for the Buckeye and
Chandler projects as included in the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program, and
as appropriate, to the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Peoria: David Moody Maricopa County: Clem Ligocki for John
ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang Hauskins
Avondale: Sue McDermott for David Mesa: Scott Butler
Fitzhugh * Paradise Valley: Bill Mead
Buckeye: Scott Lowe Phoenix: Rick Naimark
Chandler: Patrice Kraus # Queen Creek: Kevin Johnson for Tom
El Mirage: Lance Calvert Condit
Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel RPTA: Bryan Jungwirth
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer Scottsdale: Dave Meinhart
* Gila River: Doug Torres Surprise: Bob Beckley
* Gilbert: Tami Ryall Tempe: Robert Yabes for Chris Salomone
Glendale: Terry Johnson Valley Metro Rail: John Farry
Goodyear: Cato Esquivel Wickenburg: Rick Austin
#Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes * Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
Litchfield Park: Paul Ward for Woody Robinson
Scoutten

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING

Street Committee: Dan Cook Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
*|ITS Committee: Nicolaas Swart, Maricopa Coles, City of Phoenix
County * Transportation Safety Committee: Julian

Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.
+ Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
Eileen O. Yazzie, Transportation Programming Manager, (602) 254-6300.



HIGHWAY - TRC Heard and Recommended Approval

Project Changes for the FY2011-2015 MAG TIP

Fiscal Lanes | Lanes | Fund
Agency TIP# |Project Location Project Description Year | Length | Before [ After | Type Federal Cost | Regional Cost| Local Cost Total Cost |Requested Change
Yuma and Watson Rd and |Advanced Dilemma Zone
BKY11- |Miller and Warner Detection for high speed Amend: Increase HSIP funding
Buckeye [108 intersections approaches 2011| n/a n/a n/a HSIP S 35,500 S -1 - S 35,500 |from $27,599 to $35,500
FY2012,
starting
CHN130- Construct intersection July 1, Amend: Change funds from
Chandler |08C Ray Rd at Alma School Rd |improvement 2011 0.3 4 HSIP S 6,362,319 S 652,886 S 7,015,205|RARF & Local to HSIP & Local
HIGHWAY - Heard for the first time at Management Committee
Fiscal Lanes | Lanes | Fund
Agency TIP # Project Location Project Description Year | Length | Before | After | Type | Federal Cost | Regional Cost | Local Cost Total Cost Requested Change
101 (Agua Fria & Pima L
) Amend: Delete existing
apor |POTL- |Fwy): 67th Ave - Sst Ave |Pavement Preservation | o0 | 5y | o | o | nws |8 216800] 6 $  13,110| $ 230,000 |pavement preservation
127 & 27th Ave - 19th Ave, EB |(Micro-surfacing) ' ! ! ’ P . P
project.
Frontage Road)
apoT [P [MAG Regionwide Improve traffic 2012 | n/a | n/a | n/a |ste-az|$ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 |\4Min Mod: Defer this item
831 & interchanges e e to FY 2012 from FY 2011.
Amend: Increase utility
DOT11- |SR303L: CamelbackRd- | .. , relocation budget by ,
ADOT Utility Relocation 2011 2 n/a n/a RARF S 12,500,000 $ 12,500,000)$4,500,000. Proposed cost is
121 Glendale Ave .
now $12,500,000; it was
previously $8,000,000.*
Amend: Add a new safety
. . Safety Improvements improvements project in
ADOT [N MAG R d 2011 HSIP 1,650,250 99,750 1,750,000
ew eglonwide (Replace BCT) n/a n/a n/a 3 1,650, ? ! > 1750, Federal FY 2011 for
$1,750,000.
A d: Add t
71: US60 to Yavapai Pavement Preservation men R @ ne.w p?vemen
ADOT [New . . 2011 5.1 n/a n/a STP-AZ | S 377,200 S 22,800( S 400,000 |preservation project in
County Line (Chip Seal)
Federal FY 2011 for $400,000.
Amend: Add a new
construction project in
60 (Grand Ave): Vult Construct Multi- Path HSIP & Federal FY 2011 f
ADOT |New  (Grand Ave): Vulture Construct Multi-use Path | )y | $2,652,659 $160,341 | $ 2,813,000 c°c® or
Mine Rd to Los Altos Dr  |and Dual Turning Lane TEA $2,813,000 (HSIP: $1,796,415;

TEA: $856,244 & Match:
$160,341).

June 6, 2011

*MATERIAL CHANGE - A.R.S. 28-6353 requires that MAG approve any change in priorities, new projects, or requests for changes that would materially increase Freeway Program costs, change Project scope, or change
Project Schedule. The Material Change Policy for the MAG Regional Freeway Program is attached. The requested changes that are Material Changes are highlighted above




HIGHWAY - Heard for the first time at Management Committee

Fiscal | Reimb. Fund
Agency TIP # Project Location Project Description Year Year |RTPID | Length | Type Federal Cost | Regional Cost Local Cost Total Cost Requested Change
Admin Mod: Decreased total
Dob. Rd at Guadal All- ts fi 3,489,027 t
MES11- obson a. uadalupe Construct roadway 2010 - oty e 2 °
Mesa Rd: Intersection i X 2011 |DOB-10{ 0.5 RARF | $ 626,913 | S -1 S 1,462,796 $ 2,089,708 ($2,089,708. Reallocated
106CzZ widening 2011 . i .
Improvements 03 project savings/regional funds
to MES120-08CZ.
ACI- Admin Mod: Increased
MES120- |G field Rd: Baseli Construct d i
Mesa reentie R 2010 | 2011 [GRN-20] 1.0 | RARF [$ 1,607,902| $ -['¢ 3410141| § 5,018,043 |e8ional cost. Funds
08CZ |Rd to Southern Ave widening 03-A reallocated from project

cavinoc an MES11-10AC7

June 6, 2011




